

County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2018-0032

<p>Sponsored by: County Executive Budish/Department of Development and Councilmember Jones</p> <p>Co-sponsored by: Councilmembers Brown, Houser, Simon, Baker, Miller, Tuma, Gallagher, Schron, Conwell and Brady</p>	<p>A Resolution making awards to various municipalities and non-profit organizations, in the total amount of \$1,019,698.00, for various projects in connection with the 2018 Community Development Supplemental Grant Program for the period 3/1/2018 - 2/28/2019; authorizing the County Executive to execute the agreements and contracts and all other documents consistent with said awards and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.</p>
---	---

WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Development has recommended awards to various municipalities and non-profit organizations, in the total amount of \$1,019,698.00, for various projects in connection with the 2018 Community Development Supplemental Grant ("CDSG") Program for the period 3/1/2018 - 2/28/2019; and

WHEREAS, the participants of the 2018 CDSG Program have been chosen from the twenty-seven (27) communities and ten (10) non-profit organizations that submitted applications; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Development and a review committee reviewed and analyzed each of the applications based on scoring criteria which evaluates participants based on project description, proposed project feasibility, and implementation plan; and

WHEREAS, based on the scoring criteria, the following is a list of the supplemental grant projects recommended for awards:

- a) One South Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for a Home Repair Grant Program.
- b) City of Fairview Park in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Playground Installation at Nelson Russ Park Project.
- c) Village of Mayfield in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Grove Amphitheater Phase II Project.
- d) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Detroit Sloan Gateway Project.

- e) CHN Housing Partners in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Wiring Replacement Weatherization Program.
- f) City of Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the purchase of a Senior Center van.
- g) Village of Brooklyn Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Village Park Improvements Project.
- h) Village of Cuyahoga Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Sidewalk Extension of East 49th Street to Towpath Trail Project.
- i) City of Parma Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Wayfinding and Branding Plan.
- j) Shaker Heights Development Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Streetscape Enhancements of Lee Road Project.
- k) City of Broadview Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Community Amphitheater Construction Project.
- l) City of Strongsville in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Senior Center Meeting Room Upgrade Project.
- m) Famicos Foundation in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Cultural Gardens Welcome Center Project.
- n) Village of Oakwood in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Railroad Crossing Improvement at Richmond Road Project.
- o) Village of Glenwillow in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Railroad Crossing Improvement at Richmond Road Project.
- p) City of Olmsted Falls in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Downtown Safety and Aesthetic Improvements Project.
- q) City of Maple Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$49,945.00 for the Lee/Libby Pocket Park Improvement Project.
- r) City of Middleburg Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Resurfacing of Old Pleasant Valley Road Project.
- s) City of Richmond Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$48,000.00 for the Greenwood Farm Sanitary Sewer Project.
- t) Kamm's Corners Development Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$26,753.00 for the Parking Lot Security Upgrades Project.
- u) Bedford Community Development Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$45,000.00 for the Storefront Renovation Program.

WHEREAS, the awards are funded 100% from Casino Revenue Funds and the municipalities and non-profit organizations are located in County Council District Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a County entity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby makes awards to various municipalities and non-profit organizations, in the total amount of \$1,019,698.00, for various projects in connection with the 2018 Community Development Supplemental Grant Program for the period 3/1/2018 - 2/28/2019 as follows:

- a) One South Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for a Home Repair Grant Program.
- b) City of Fairview Park in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Playground Installation at Nelson Russ Park Project.
- c) Village of Mayfield in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Grove Amphitheater Phase II Project.
- d) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Detroit Sloan Gateway Project.
- e) CHN Housing Partners in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Wiring Replacement Weatherization Program.
- f) City of Euclid in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the purchase of a Senior Center van.
- g) Village of Brooklyn Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Village Park Improvements Project.
- h) Village of Cuyahoga Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Sidewalk Extension of East 49th Street to Towpath Trail Project.
- i) City of Parma Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Wayfinding and Branding Plan.
- j) Shaker Heights Development Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Streetscape Enhancements of Lee Road Project.
- k) City of Broadview Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Community Amphitheater Construction Project.
- l) City of Strongsville in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Senior Center Meeting Room Upgrade Project.
- m) Famicos Foundation in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Cultural Gardens Welcome Center Project.
- n) Village of Oakwood in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Railroad Crossing Improvement at Richmond Road Project.
- o) Village of Glenwillow in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Railroad Crossing Improvement at Richmond Road Project.
- p) City of Olmsted Falls in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Downtown Safety and Aesthetic Improvements Project.
- q) City of Maple Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$49,945.00 for the Lee/Libby Pocket Park Improvement Project.
- r) City of Middleburg Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 for the Resurfacing of Old Pleasant Valley Road Project.
- s) City of Richmond Heights in the amount not-to-exceed \$48,000.00 for the Greenwood Farm Sanitary Sewer Project.
- t) Kamm's Corners Development Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$26,753.00 for the Parking Lot Security Upgrades Project.

- u) Bedford Community Development Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$45,000.00 for the Storefront Renovation Program.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute agreements and contracts in connection with said awards and all other documents consistent with this Resolution.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective for the usual daily operation of the County; the preservation of public peace, health, or safety in the County; and any additional reasons set forth in the preamble. Provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of at least eight members of Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon the earliest occurrence of any of the following: (1) its approval by the County Executive through signature, (2) the expiration of the time during which it may be disapproved by the County Executive under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County Charter, or (3) its passage by at least eight members of Council after disapproval pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.


On a motion by Ms. Brown, seconded by Mr. Miller, the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted.

Yeas: Simon, Baker, Miller, Tuma, Gallagher, Schron, Conwell, Jones, Brown, Houser and Brady

Nays: None


County Council President

3-14-18
Date


County Executive

3-14-18
Date


Clerk of Council

3/13/2018
Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee: February 13, 2018
Committee(s) Assigned: Community Development

Additional Sponsorship Requested on the Floor: February 13, 2018

Committee Report/Second Reading: February 27, 2018

Journal CC029
March 13, 2018